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April 23,2018

Adam Baker, Esquire Peter M. Zimmerman, Esquire

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP Carole S. Demilio, Esquire

8830 Stanford Boulevard, Suite 400 Office of People's Counsel

Columbia, Maryland 21045 The Jefferson Building, Suite 204
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire Towson, Maryland 21204

508 Fairmount Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286

RE: Inthe Matter oft RREF I SB-MD, LLC
Case No.: 17-113-SPH

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, WITH A PHOTOCQOPY PROVIDED TO THIS OFFICE
CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial
Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such
petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

Krysundra “Sunny” Cannington
Administrator
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Legal Owner: RREF II SB-MD, LLC
* CASE NO: 17-113-SPH
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OPINION

This case comes before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals as an appeal from
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ™) John E. Beverungen’s March 1.3, 2017 Order granting People’s
Counsel Motion to Dismiss on grounds of res judicata. This Board convened arguments on
People’s Counsel’s Motion to Dismiss and the Petitioner’s responses thereto on June 27, 2017. A
deliberation was held on August 9, 2017. Protestant, M. V. Runkells, III, was represented by J.
Carroll Holzer, Esquire. The Petitioner/Appellant was represented by Adam Baker, Esquire of
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP. Peter Max Zimmerman appeared on behalf of the Office of
the People’s Counsel.

BACKGROUND

The history of this matter starts on June 1, 2004, when, then hearing officer, John V.
Murphy, approved a 16 lot development plan, named Montclair, with conditions (HOH Case #:
VII-372). During the course of that case and based on the Planning Board referral
recommendation, the developer modified the proposed plan, including a minimal front yard set

back for lots 14 and 15. Hearing Officer Murphy added a one-story height limitation for these




In the matter of: RR. _[SB-MD, LLC
Case No: 17-113-SPH

lots. The reason for this height limitation is that these lots adjoined the property of Marion

Runkells and the historic Wiseburg Inn and was meant to mitigate the adverse impact on his

property. This decision was subsequently appealed to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals and

to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, which both affirmed hearing efficer Murphy’s decision.
PRESENT CASE

On October 21, 2017, Petitioner filed a Petition for Special Hearing relief. In this petition,
the Petitioner asked for a modification for the conditions imposed in case number VII-372 to
prevent the homes on lots 14 and 15 (502 and 504 Mt. Claire Court) to be greater in height than be
one-story. Additionally, the Petitioner has requested a modification of the previous conditions for
these lots reducing the required rear yard set back from 100 feet to 80 feet. Additionally, in the
course of the prior proceedings, the Petitioner filed a revised site plan and added a request for
variance from section 1A04.3-B.2 to permit a set back of 55 feet from the center of line of the road
in lieu of the required 75 feet and to permit a set back from the western lot line for lot 14 of 30 feet
in lieu of the required 50 feet.

In its motion filed with the ALJ, Peoples’ Counsel asserted and argued that the res judicara
doctrine barred the Petitior’ler’S petition. ALJ John Beverungen granted the Motion to Dismiss
finding that res judicata did apply and that he was precluded from amending the Planning Board’s
previous requirement from 100 feet to 80 feet due to the binding nature of the previous

determination pursuant to B.C.C. § 32-4-232(f).
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The Petitioners contend that res judicata does not apply in this matter due to their assertion
that significant changes have occurred in the community at issue since the original 2004 hearing.
Petitioner notes that nearly all the houses in the subdivision have been constructed ana sold, and
the trees from the landscaping required a 2004 Order are now fully grown, obscuring some of the
views sought to preserved by the Protestants. The Petitioner also contends that a large barn
constructed in the rear of the Wiseburg Historic property, which also obscures the view shed that
was sought to be preserved, constitutes a significant change in the community.

ANALYSIS

Under Maryland law, an agency determination affirmed on appeal is entitled to preclusive
effect. Seminary Galaria, LLC v. Dulaney Valley Improv. Ass'n Inc., 192 Md. App. 79, 736 (2010):
Esslinger v. Balto City, 95 Md. App. 607, 621 (1993.) Res judicata will apply, unless there is a
significant change in circumstances between the earlier and subsequent action. See, e.g., Alvy v.
Headin, 243 Md. 334, 340 (1966). No legally significant change has occurred since the prior
determination of the hearing officer imposing height and setback conditions on lots 14 and 15.
Accordingly, res judicata bars the relief sought by Petitioner in this case.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS, this gg’i‘é day of ﬂlmﬁ,‘ / , 2018, by
the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County,

ORDERED, that People’s Counsel’s Motion to Dismiss, be and is hereby GRANTED.

Lt
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Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

/S

/ Andrew M. Belt, Panel Chairman

Jahg} H. West

Meryl W. Rosen was a Board Member at the time of the hearing and public deliberation of the Board. She resigned

from the Board in September 2017,




BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: RREF II SB-MD, LLC 17-113-SPH

DATE:

August 9, 2017

BOARD/PANEL: Andrew M. Belt, Chairman

Meryl W. Rosen
James H. West

RECORDED BY: Tammy A. Zahner, Legal Secretary

PURPOSE: To deliberate the following:

1. Motion to Dismiss filed by People’s Counsel, and Opposition thereto.

PANEL MEMBERS DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING:

STANDING

The Board reviewed the history of this property. There was a previous case from 2004 which
imposed restrictions on the development of the lots in question within the Montclair development,
including height limitations and minimum setbacks, in order to protect the adjoining property that
includes the historic Wiseburg Inn. Petitioner seeks to amend certain restrictions from the prior
case.

A Motion to Dismiss was filed by People’s Counsel, and an Opposition to the Motion was filed
by Petitioner. The Board held a hearing to provide the parties with the opportunity to present
argument on the application of res judicata to this case.

The Board noted that, in order for Petitioner to avoid the application of res judicata, there must
be a substantial change in circumstances involving the properties.

The Petitioner argues that the development restrictions set forth in connection with the original
approval of the Montclair development were put in place for the protection of the adjoining
property. They argue that construction of a barn by the neighbor, the completion of the Montclair
development, and mature tree growth constitute a material change in circumstance.

The Board finds that the items argued by the Petitioner as material changes were to be expected,
and finds there has not been a substantial change to the property or circumstances.

CONCLUSION: After thorough review of the facts in the record and law governing this matter, the

Board unanimously agreed to GRANT the Motion to Dismiss on the basis of res Judicata.

NOTE:

These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended to indicate for the

record that a public deliberation took place on the above date regarding this matter. The Board’s
final decision and the facts and findings thereto will be set out in the written Opinion and Order to
be issued by the Board.

Respectfully Submitted,

ey 5 Pkt

Tammy A. Zahner ©




HBoard of Appeals of Baltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

July 12,2017

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION
IN THE MATTER OF: RREF II SB-MD, LLC — Legal Owner
502 & 504 Montclair Court
17-113-SPH 7t Election District; 3™ Councilmanic District

AGENDA: Motion to Dismiss filed by People’s Counsel for Baltimore County on June 12, 2017 and
Opposition to Motion to Dismiss filed by Petitioner on June 23, 2017.

Argument on the Motion to Dismiss and responses thereto having been heard on June 27, 2017, a public
deliberation has been scheduled for the following:

pATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 9, 2017 at 9:30 a.m.

LOCATION: Jefferson Building - Second Floor
Hearing Room #2 - Suite 206
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue

NOTE: PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN WORK SESSIONS WHICH ALLOW THE PUBLIC
TO WITNESS THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS. ATTENDANCE IS NOT REQUIRED AND
PARTICIPATION IS NOT ALLOWED. A WRITTEN OPINION AND ORDER WILL BE ISSUED BY
THE BOARD WITHIN A REASONABLE TIMEFRAME AFTER THE CONCLUSION OF THE
DELIBERATION. A COPY OF THAT OPINION AND ORDER WILL BE SENT TO ALL PARTIES.

For further information, including our inclement weather policy, please visit our website
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/appeals/index.html

Krysundra “Sunny” Cannington
Administrator

c: Counsel for Petitioner : Adam Baker, Esquire
Petitioner : RREF 11 SB-MD, LLC
Counsel for Protestant . I. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
Protestant : M. V. Runkles, III
Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning Amold Jablon, Director/PAl
Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law

Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney Office of People’s Counsel
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JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

April 13,2017

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
IN THE MATTER OF: RREF II SB-MD, LLC - Legal Owner
502 & 504 Montclair Court
17-113-SPH 7" Election District; 3™ Councilmanic District

Re: Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to § 500.7 of the BCZR to:
- Permit a modification of the conditions imposed in Case No. VII-372 to permit homes on Lots 14
and 15 (502 and 504 Montclair Court) greater in height then the permitted one story (Restriction
No. 3); and
- Permit a modification of the conditions imposed to reduce the required rear yard setback for Lots
14 and 15 from 100’ to 80’ (Footnote of April 15, 2004 Planning Board Decision); and
- Toamend the Final Development Plan for Montclair

Petition for Variance from § 1A04.3.B.2.b to permit a setback of 55” from the center line of the road in
lieu of the required 75’ and to permit a setback from the western lot line for Lot 14 of 30 feet in lieu of
the required 50 feet.

3/13117 Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge wherein the case was DISMISSED with prejudice.

ALJ dismissed prior to a public hearing finding the relief sought was barred by the doctrine of res
Jjudicata, and that he is not authorized to modify the 100 foot rear yard setbacks.

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2017, AT 10:00 A.M.

LOCATION: Hearing Room #2, Second Floor, Suite 206
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson

NOTICE:

e This appeal is an evidentiary hearing. Parties should consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

e Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

e No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in compliance
with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date
unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

e [fyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing
date.

NEW! Parties must file one (1) original and three (3) copies of all Motions, Memoranda, and exhibits (including video

and PowerPoint) with the Board unless otherwise requested.

NEW! Projection equipment for digital exhibits is available by request. A minimum of forty-eight (48) hours-notice is

required. Supply is limited and not guaranteed.

For further information, including our inclement weather policy, please visit our website
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/appeals/index.html

Krysundra “Sunny” Cannington, Administrator




Notice of Assignment

In the matter of: RREF II SB-MD, LLC
Case number: 17-113-SPH

April 13,2017

Page?2

¢ Counsel for Petitioner
Petitioner

Protestant

Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAI

Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law

Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney

Office of People’s Counsel

: Adam Baker, Esquire
: RREFII SB-MD, LLC

: M. V. Runkles, III



WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.

8830 STANFORD BLVD
SUITE 400
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21045
ADAM D. BAKER MAIN TELEPHONE (410) 884-0700

s i FACSIMILE (410) 884-0719
DIRECT LINE (410) 832-2052
DIRECT FAX (410) 339-4028

ABaker@wtplaw.com
June 23, 2017

BALTIMORE, MD
BETHANY BEACH, DE*
BETHESDA, MD
COLUMBIA, MD
DEARBORN, M1
FALLS CHURCH, VA
LEXINGTON, KY
PITTSBURGH, PA
ROANOKE, VA
TOWSON, MD
WASHINGTON, DC
WILMINGTON, DE*

WWW WTPLAW.COM
(800) 987-8705

Via Hand-Delivery

Ms. Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington JUN 23 2017
Administrator o 7
Baltimore County Board of Appeals BB%L:,%%P{:EALP?ELES\

RECEIVED

Jefferson Building
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 203
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 2017-113-SPH

Dear Ms. Cannington,

Enclosed please find one (1) original and four (4) copies of Petitioner’s Response
to People’s Counsel for Baltimore County’s Motion to Dismiss Petition for Special
Hearing in the above-referenced matter. Please date stamp one of the copies and return

it with the messenger.
Thank you for your kind attention in this matter.

Sincerely;,

Adam D. Baker

AB:adb
Cc:  Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq.
Carole S. Demilio, Esq.
J. Carroll Holzer, Esq.
Enclosure

“*Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. is a limited liability partnership. Our Delaware offices are operated under a separate Delaware limited liability company, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.C.
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' RECEIVED

JUN 23
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE BOARD iy
502 & 504 Montclair Court; E/S BALTIMOKE COUNTY
Montclair Court, 1860° NW of York  * OF APPEALS SOARD OF APFEALS
Road
7™ Election District * FOR
3" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: RREF Il SB-MD, LLC * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner
*
* CASE NO: 2017-113-SPH
* * #* * * # * * * * * P

PETITIONER’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS
The Petitioner, RREF II SB-MD, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “RREF” or the
“Petitioner”), by and through its attorneys, Adam D. Baker and Whiteford, Taylor & Preston,
LLP, hereby oppose the Motion to Dismiss Petition for Special Hearing filed by People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County and states the following:
I. Statement of the Case
1. On October 21, 2016, the Petitioner filed a Petition for Special Hearing
pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (*BCZR”) seeking
the following relief:
i. Permit a modification of the conditions imposed in Case No. VII-372 to
permit homes on Lots 14 and 15 (502 and 504 Montclair Court) greater in
height than the permitted one story (Restriction No. 3 in Case No. VII-372);
and
ii. Permit a modification of the conditions imposed to reduce the required rear
yard setback for Lots 14 and 15 from 100 feet to 80 feet (Footnote of April 15,

2004 Planning Board Decision); and




iii. To amend the Final Development Plan for Montclair.

2. On February 2, 2017, Petitioner filed an amended Petition and Site Plan,
adding the following relief (in addition to the relief already sought in the October 21, 2016
Petition (collectively, the “Petition”)):

iv. Petition for Variance from Section A104.3.B.2.b to permit a setback of 55
feet from the center line of the road in lieu of the required 75 feet and to
permit a setback from the western lot line fqr Lot 14 of 30 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet.

3. On March 13, 2017, the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) dismissed the
case prior to a public hearing finding that the relief sought was barred by the doctrine of res
Judicata.

4, On March 23, 2017, Petitioner filed an Appeal of the ALJ’s March 13, 2017
Order dismissing the case with prejudice.

I1. Background
l 5. On June 1, 2004, in Case No. VII-372, John Murphy, the Baltimore County
Hearing Officer/Deputy Zoning Commissioner, approved a proposed 16 lot single family
development plan on a 60.075 acre unimproved site known as “Montclair”. Hearing Officer
Murphy imposed certain conditions on his approval. Of particular interest in this case are:
(1) a one-story height limitation for the houses to be constructed on Lots 14 and 15, and (2) a
rear yard setback of 100 feet for Lots 14 and 15, in light of the Planning Board’s decision in
the case, which was binding on the Hearing Officer. These conditions were imposed to

alleviate the concerns of Mr. Runkles, who owns an adjacent property directly to the east of

the Montclair development. Located on Mr. Runkles’ property is the Wiseburg Inn, a



Baltimore County historic landmark. Mr. Runkles complained that one could see the roof and
second floor of the homes built on Lots 14 and 15 which would adversely affect the historic
nature of his property. Hearing Officer Murphy imposed the one-story condition in order to
address the concerns of Mr. Runkles. The 100 foot setback was imposed by the Planning
Board for the same reasons and binding on the Hearing Officer. A copy of the Hearing
Officer’s decision is attached at Exhibit 1.

6. The Hearing Officer’s decision was appealed to the Baltimore County Board
of Appeals and later to the Circuit Court, both of which affirmed the decision of the Hearing
Officer. Copies of these decisions are attached as Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 3, respectively.

7. The current Petition seeks to modify the two aforementioned conditions that
the Hearing Officer placed on the 2004 approval of the Montclair development. Specifically
the Petition seeks the removal of (1) the requirement that the homes on Lots 14 and 15 be no
more than one story in height, and (2) to reduce the required rear yard setback for Lots 14
and 15 from 100 feet to 80 feet. In the alternative, if the rear yard setback relief is denied,
the Petition seeks variance relief to reduce the front setback for Lots 14 and 15 from 75 feet
to the road center line to 55 feet and to reduce the western lot line setback for Lot 14 from 50
feet to 30 feet, in order to allow a more compatible footprint for the homes on these lots.

III. Res Judicata

8. The doctrine of res judicata provides that “a judgment on the merits in a

previous suit between the same parties or their privies precludes a second suit predicated

upon the same cause of action.” Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979).

9. In the land use and zoning context, Whittle v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of

Baltimore Co., 211 Md. 36 (1956), has been regarded as the seminal case with regard to res




Judicata. Whittle involved a special permit to construct a funeral home on York Road in
Towson. The initial petition was filed in 1949 and ultimately denied. In 1954, the property
owners filed a second petition, asserting a variety of changes in circumstances from the 1949
petition, including (1) that the neighboring church supported the petition, (2) that there would
be no adverse impacts on traffic and parking, (3) that there would be no decrease in area
property values, (4) that there was increased commercial activity in the area, and (5) that
there was greater population increase in the area. Id. at 40-41. The 1954 petition was
approved at the administrative level and affirmed by the Cirpuit Court, but the Court of
Appeals reversed the lower decisions. The Court of Special Appeals, in speaking on the
issue of res judicata, provided:

The general rule, where the question has arisen, seems to be that after the lapse of
such time as may be specified by the ordinance, a zoning appeals board may consider
and act upon a new application for a special permit previously denied, but that it may
properly grant such a permit only if there has been a substantial change in conditions.
See Bassett on Zoning (2™ Ed., 1940), pp. 119-120; Yokely on Zoning Law and
Practice (1953 Ed.), § 128; 168 A.L.R. 124; St. Partick’s Church Corporation v.
Daniels, 113 Conn. 132, 154 A. 343; Burr v. Rago, 120 Conn. 287, 180 A. 444;
Romell v. Walsh, 127 Conn. 272, 16 A.2d 483; Rutland Parkway, Inc. v. Murdock,
241 App.Div. 762,270 N.Y.S. 971, This rule seems to rest not strictly on the
doctrine of res judicata, but upon the proposition that it would be arbitrary for the
board to arrive at opposite conclusions on substantially the same state of facts and the
same law. Id. at 45.

The court went on to further explain:

It is our view that where the facts are subject to changes which might reasonably lead
to an opposite result from that arrived at in an earlier case, and if there have been
substantial changes in facts and circumstances between the first case and the second,
the doctrine of res judicata would not prevent the granting of the special permit
sought by the appellees. Id.

10.  The most recent case involving the issue of res judicata in the land use and

zoning context is Seminary Galleria, LLC v. Dulaney Valley Improvement, Ass’n. Inc., 192




Md.App. 719 (2010} in which the Galleria was attempting to obtain retroactive approval of
the 14 parking spaces it had previously added to the parking lot. The Court of Special
Appeals held that the Galleria was precluded by res judicata from seeking retroactive
approval of the additional parking spaces. In forming its decision, the court relied on many

prior zoning cases that discuss the issue of res judicata: Whittle v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of

Baltimore Co., 211 Md. 36 (1956); Woodlawn Area Citizens Ass’n., Inc. v. Board of County

Commissioners for Prince George’s County, 241 Md. 187 (1966)(petition for zoning

reclassification barred by res judicata because no evidence of significant change in the

neighborhood since prior application for same relief); and Chatham Corp. v. Beltram, 243

Md. 128 (1966)(petition for zoning reclassification in Howard County barred by res judicata
because no evidence of significant differences between both applications for the same relief).
IV. Res Judicata Does Not Apply in the Instant Case
12.  People’s Counsel contends that the proposed removal of the conditions
imposed on Lots 14 and 15 of the Montclair development cannot be approved based upon the

doctrine of res judicata. While there is no dispute that the doctrine of res judicata is

applicable in quasi-judicial administrative proceedings. Seminary Galleria v. Dulaney Valley

Improvement Association, 192 Md.App. 719, 734 (2010), it does not, however, apply in the

instant case. The Maryland Court of Appeals clarified in the Seminary Galleria case that res

Judicata will not apply if there have been substantial changes in fact and circumstances
between the first case and the second case. Id. at 736-37, quoting Whittle v. Bd. of Zoning
Appeals, 211 Md. 36, 45 (1956).

12. In the instant matter, there have been substantial changes in fact and

circumstances between the Hearing Officer’s Order of June 1, 2004, which imposed the



conditions which the Petitioner is now petitioning to have removed, and the filing of the
current Petition.

13.  First, at the time that Hearing Officer Murphy heard the case and submitted
his Order, it is not clear from the record that the 4,000 square foot barn which now sits at the
western edge of Mr. Runkles’ property was constructed. While Mr. Runkles noted on cross
examination during the hearing that he had obtained permits to build the barn, there is
nothing in the record to indicate that the barn was already constructed. There is a significant
difference between having a building permit and constructing a 4,000 square foot structure
under that permit. A building permit represents an approval which is valid for a statutory
period before it expires. A building permit can expire without any structure ever being built.
With only the permit in hand and without the structure actually built, Hearing Officer
Murphy could not fully comprehend the impact that the barn wbuld have on Mr.
Runkles’viewshed if the barn had yet to be built. Mr. Runkles contended at the Hearing
Officer’s Hearing that the view of the new homes on lots 14 and 15 would adversely affect
the historic nature of his property and the viewshed west of his home into the Montclair
development. Constructing the barn on his property, directly in the viewshed that he sought
to protect, clearly répresents a substantial change in the facts and circumstances surrounding
the imposition of the conditions.

14,  Second, as part of the original Montclair development, the developer planted a
strip of trees intended to screen the Runkles property from the new homes in Montclair with
a vegetative buffer. Included in the buffer was a strip of evergreen trees. Since their planting,
these evergreen trees have matured to the point where the majority of them are at or over 30

feet in height. With such substantial screening now in place, there is some question as to



whether the houses on Lots 14 and 15 would be visible from Mr. Runkles’ property if the
conditions were removed (i.e. if the houses were 2 stories in height and setback 80 feet from
the rear property line).

15.  In addition to the screening approved under the original plan, the Petitioner
now plans to incorporate additional screening and grading. This proposal is set forth in
Exhibit 4, prepared by Human & Rohde, Inc. The additional screening includes Norway
Spruce and American Holly trees. Norway Spruce trees can reach up to 40-60 feet high and
25-30 feet wide at maturity. American Holly trees can reach up to 30-40 feet high and 15-20
feet wide at maturity. These trees will fill some of the gaps in the existing evergreen trees and
will serve as a substantial addition to the buffer already existing. The grading will provide a
more level ground surface for Lots 14 and 15 and will also drop the roof line of the proposed
houses significantly, thus reducing the visible impact to the neighboring Runkles property.
Note Exhibit 4 shows a two-story house. In light of the additional grading, however, the
reduced height meets the spirit and intent of Hearing Officer Murphy’s condition to limit the
houses to one story.

16.  Subsequent to the 2004 approval, the Montclair community adopted a

' Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (Liber 28987, folio 038) which apply
to every lot in the subdivision in order to achieve a general plan of development (the
“Covenants”). A copy of the Covenants and the First Amendment thereto are attached as
Exhibit 5. The Covenants require Architectural Review for new structures which are erected
in order to achieve an aesthetically pleasing and uniform sense of development within the
community. In fact, the Architectural Guidelines (see pp. 47-61) expressly state: “The

primary objective is to create a total community that is homogeneous in feeling, in a park-



like setting, and free from discordant architecture.” Montclair Architectural Guidelines, p. 47.
With the current 2004 conditions imposed on Lots 14 and 15, a narrow one story house could
be constructed on the lots. Such a structure would not be compatible with the other houses
already constructed in Montclair. It is likely that such a style and size of house would have
significant trouble obtaining approval from the Montclair Architectural Committee.

17.  Lastly, the Montclair property has been developed since the conditional
approval was granted in 2004, At the time that the conditions were imposed, the viewshed
which Mr. Runkles sought to have protected included his rear yard (now improved with a
4,000 square foot barn) and an unimproved neighboring parcel. Now that the subdivision has
been constructed, Mr. Runkles property borders a 16 lot subdivision where 14 of the lots are
improved with single family dwellings (all of which are currently occupied).
Notwithstanding the fact that Mr. Runkles tainted the viewshed that he sought to protect
through constructing the barn, his property now borders an occupied subdivision. The impact
of this subdivision represents a substantial change in the facts and circumstances associated
with the imposition of the 2004 conditions.

18. Considering these changes through the lens of Whittle, res judicata cannot
apply. Recall, in Whittle, the court said:

It is our view that where the facts are subject to changes which might reasonably lead

to an opposite resuit from that arrived at in an earlier case, and if there have been

substantial changes in facts and circumstances between the first case and the second,
the doctrine of res judicata would not prevent the granting of the special permit

sought by the appellees. 211 Md. at 45,

Putting this into context, one must ask: would Judge Murphy have imposed the same

conditions on Lots 14 and 15 if all of the facts which are now in place existed in 2004? We



contend that the unequivocal answer is “no”. In light of these significant changes since the
2004 approval, we respectfully submit that the doctrine of res judicata does not apply.
V. Conclusion
For all of the reasons stated herein, Petitioner RREF II SB-MD, LLC respectfully
requests that the Board denies the Motion to Dismiss filed by People’s Counsel for Baltimore
County.

Respectfully submitted,

7
dam D/ Baker
Whitefogd, Taylor & Preston, LLP
8830 Stanford Boulevard, Suite 400
Columbja, Maryland 21045
(410) 830-2052
Attorneys-for RREF II SB-MD, LLC



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)M—E’QE@{ [;7

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_502 & 504 Montclair Court which is presently zoned
Deed References: 37237/494 10 Digit Tax Account # 2500002811, 2500002812
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) RREF Il SB-MD, LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._* _a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

(SEE ATTACHED)

2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. X _a Variance from Section(s)

(SEE ATTACH €n)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE FPRESENTE) AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
Ry RREF Il SB-MDALE /
Name- Type or Print =\ Name #1 — i Name #2 — Type or Print
§0R
Al I‘ﬁ'% /\ -'. rl
Signature @ \'A \ Signatur re.Sfondlire # %
790 N.W. th Ave., Suite 300, Miami, FL
Mailing Address City State
33172 ; (305) 487-6332 /
m: w}pﬁ!ﬂ! Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney etitioner: Representative to be contacted:
Ada Bake/ Esq. Adam Bhker, Esq.
Namip- Type or Print Name ype’?ﬂ/—‘
e by
nature Sigfiatle
8830 Sta ford Boulevard, Suite 400, Columbia, MD 8830 Stanford Boulevard, Suite 400, Columbia, MD
Mailing AdL City State Mailing Address City State
21045 ; (410) 832-2052 s abaker@wtplaw.com 21045 ; (410) 832-2052 ; abaker@wtplaw.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
CASE NUMBERD\OI = DH} df‘H Fillng Dat ,Of 2, Zd’ é Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer \l /U/O
€ F {4n 4 ?f 7
Revised Filing Vat ] & REV. 10/4/11
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. ® AMENOED

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING
Montclair

Relief Requested:

1. Special Hearing pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to
permit a modification of the conditions imposed in Case No. VII-372 to permit homes on
Lots 14 and 15 (502 and 504 Montclair Court) greater in height than the permitted one
story. (See Restriction No. 3 of Hearing Officer’s Order)

2. Special Hearing pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to
permit a modification of the conditions imposed in Case No. VII-372 to reduce the
required rear vard setback for Lots 14 and 15 (502 and 504 Montclair Court) from 100
feet to 80 feet. (See Footnote of April 15, 2004 Planning Board Decision)

3. Special Hearing to amend the Final Development Plan for Montclair.

4, Variance from § 1A04.3.B.2.b to permit a setback of 55 feet from the center line of the
road in lieu of the required 75 feet and to permit a setback from the western lot line for
Lot 14 of 30 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet.

2195638
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10 GERARD AVENUE

SUITE 101
TIMONIUM, MD 21093
(410) 252-4444 (o)

{410) 252-4493 (f)

ND CONSULTANTS www.polarislc.com

Zoning Description of
Lots 14 and 15
“MONTCLAIR”

7" Election District
Baltimore County, MD

Beginning at a point on the East Side of Montclair Court at the distance of 1860 feet
Northwest of the center of York Road (MD State Route No. 45) and being known as

$ Betst4-and L5-ofa plat entitled “Plat One - MONTCLAIR™ as recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 78 Page 259.

{ 14% CSl n{tt:(cji as mlalr Ca contaln As:@s and
LM d - ontelair Cou ntam Acres

2017-0([2 -5Pu

LAND SURVEYING * SUBDIVISION DESIGN * COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN ¢ LAND USE & PLANNING
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT « CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING « PROJECT MANAGEMENT » ZONING MATTERS
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, February 23, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Adam Baker : 410-832-2052
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
8830 Stanford Blvd., Ste. 400
Columbia, MD 21045

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0113-SPH

502 & 504 Montclair Court

E/s Montclair Court, 1860 ft. NW of York Road
7th Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
Legai Owners: RREF Il SB-MD, LLC

Special Hearing to permit a modification of the conditions imposed in Case No. VII-372 to
permit homes on Lots 14 & 15 (502 & 504 Montclair Ct.) greater in height than the permitted
one story. (See Restriction No. 2 of Hearing Officer’s order.) To permit a modification of the
conditions imposéd in Case No. VII-372 to reduce the required rear yard setback for Lots 14 &
15 (502 & 504 Montclair Ct.) from 100 ft. to 80 ft. (See Footnote of April 15, 2004 Planning
Board Decision). To amend the Final Development Plan for Montclair. To permit a setback of
55 ft. from the centerline of the road in lieu of the required 75 ft. and to permit a setback from
the western lot line for Lot 14 of 30 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft.

Hearing: Thursday, March 16, 2017 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

_W% . 3=
-y

Arnold Jablon .
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICGE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 29, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Adam Baker 410-832-2052
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
8830 Stanford Blvd., Ste. 400
Columbia, MD 21045

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hoid a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0113-SPH

502 & 504 Montclair Court

E/s Montclair Court _

7' Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: RREF Il SB-MD, LLC

Special Hearing to permit a modification of the conditions imposed in Case No. VIi-372 to
permit homes on Lots 14 & 15 (502 and 504 Montclair Court) greater in height than the
permitted one story. (See restriction No. 3 of Hearing Officer's Order). To permit a modification
of the conditions imposed in Case No. VII-372 to reduce the required rear yard setback for Lots
14 and 15 (502 and 504 Montciair Court) from 100 feet to 80 feet (See Footnote of April 15,
2004 Planning Board Decision). To amend the Final Development Plan for Montclair. '

Hearing: Monday, December 19, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

gr"ﬂf 3

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE OFFICE
502 & 504 Montclair Court; E/S Montclair

Court, 1860 NW of York Road * OF ADMINSTRATIVE

7% Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): RREF II SB-MD, LLC i HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2017-113-SPH

* % * % * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

gjjﬂ M{D’ me meLgmen
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEIVED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
» S‘)’ h{’f J
NOV 0 4 2016 L1oA S ot

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of November, 2016, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Adam Baker, Esquire, 8830 Stanford Boulevard, Suite 400,
Columbia, Maryland 21045, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

ﬁjjﬂ Ma.y Zw, mogmanm

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
- ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, "both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 20(7— O(3 SpL
Property Address: 302 £ §0¢ ﬂ/[(,,\h/ﬁ',';, Gurt
Property Description: E/Q( 581 Montclaiy C/j; /360,/[/0\] oT ypy&/e@“/

Legal Owners (Petitioners): ﬂﬂﬁfa 77 Sf"me LLC.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name:

Company/Firm (if applicable): \/J»\\mn o k.-?'@mrd N

Address: 00 (arso PaD \ :
LoLumeie MD 2104

Telephone Number: 410 e E R

Revised 7/9/2015



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 2/27/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-113

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 502 & 504 Montclair Court
Petitioner: RREF I SB-MD, LLC.
Zoning: RCS

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve a modification of the conditions' imposed in Zoning Case
No. VII-372 to permit homes on Lots 14 and 15 greater in height than the permitted one story, to reduce
the required rear yard setback for Lots 14 and 15 from 100 feet to 80 feet and to amend the final
development plan for Montclair. The Department also reviewed the petition for variance to permit a
setback of 55 feet from the center line of the road in lieu of the required 75 feet and to permit a setback
from the western lot line for Lot 14 of 30 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet.

The Department objects to granting the petitioned zoning relief. The amended petition and plan submitted
in support thereof do not alter the case substantially enough to cause the Department to revise its zoning
advisory comment dated December 6, 2016.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Wiley at 410-887-
3480.

Preparednby: Deputy Director:

| clhy aAehnch

\_Q Floyd T. Moxley Y Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Joseph Wiley
RREF II SB-MD, LLC.
Adam Baker, Esquire
* Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-113.docx



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23™ day of June, 2017, copies of the foregoing
Petitioner’s Opposition to Motion to Dismiss was mailed by first class mail and e-mailed to:

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
508 Fairmount Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286
Jcholzer3 8(@gmail.com

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire

Carole S. Demilio, Esquire

Office of People’s Counsel

The Jefferson Building, Suite 204

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.org

Adam D. Baker

10



INRE:

L

DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING * BEFORE THE

N/S of Millers Lane, S Raven Rock Court

7th Electicn District * HEARING OFFICER

3rd Councilmanic District

(MONTCLAIR) 2 OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
{fka Gaffoey Propesty)

* Case No. VII-372
George W. Gaffney :

Developer/Petitioner L
* % % 4 % * & ® & 3 &
HEARING OFFICER’S OPINIQN & DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissicner/Hearing Officer for
Baltimore County, as 2 requested spproval of 2 Development Plen known as “Monsclair”,
prepared by McKee & Associates, Inc. The Developer is proposing to develop the subject
property into 16 single-family dwellings. The subject property is located on the north side of
Millers Lane, south of Raven Rock Court. The particulars of the manner in which the property is
proposed to be developed are more specifically shown on Developer's Exhibit No. 1, the
Development Plan entered into evidence at the hearing. However, on the third day of the case
and after all reviews, the Developer substituted Exhibit No. § for Exhibit No. 1 as is
Development Plan.

The property was posted with Notice of the Hearing for the Montelair Development Plan
on Janvary 30, 2004, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Development Plan approval request were George
Geffney and Marion X. Robinson on behelf of the Petitioner and Geoffrey C. Schultz, appearing
on behalf of McKee & Associates, Inc, the firm who prepared the Development Plan. Howard L.
Alderman, Jr,, Esquire represented the Petitioner at the hearing.

Appearing in opposition to the Development plan were M. V. Runkles, [II, Chris Matthai,
Dr. Richard McQuaid, George and Mary Drake, Glen Miller and Lynne Jones, J. Carroll Holzer,

Esquire, repr d the pr ts in this matter.
Also in anendance were representatives of the various Baltimore County reviewing

agencics; pamely, John Sullivan (Zening Review), Robert Bowling (Development Plans

Evh 3y

Review), Colleen Kelly (Bureau of Land Acquisitior) and Christine Rorke (Development
Management), zll from the Office of Permits & Development Managemens; R. Bruce Seeley
from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (“DEPRM™);
Lynn Lanham from the Office of Planniag; and Jan' Cook from the Department of Recreation &
Parks.

As to the history of the project, 2 Concept Plan Conference was held on November 13,
2001 ané a Community Input Meeting followed on December 10, 2001 at the Hereford Middle
School. A second Concept Plan Conference was held on Aprl 7, 2003 and en additional
Community Input Meeting followed thereafter on May 14, 2003 at the Hereford High Sehool. A
Development Plan Conference was beld on February 11, 2004 and Hearing Officer’s Hearings
were held on March § and 9, 2004 in Room 106 of the County Office Building. An additional
hearing was held in this matter on May 18, 2004 in Room 407 of the County Courts Building,

Developer Issues
The Devsloper raised no issues on his own and recommended approval of the plan,

County Issues

Each of the representatives of the County agencies that review development plans
indicated that the Redline Developmem Plan addressed their issues and met all County
regulations within their jurisdictioa. In addition the following ageocies noted additional
information for the record upon questioning by Mr. Holzer:

i arks

The representative of the Department of Recreation & Parks indicated their department
granted the Developer’s request to pay a fee in lieu of providing local open space but that the
written waiver had oot yet been signed as of March 5, 2004.
Public Works

The retaining wall shown on the Development Plan is acceptable to Public Works.

There is enough right-of-way on York Road to provide an acceleration/deceleration lane.

Provided the Petitioner Terra Firma grants an easement there will be enough sight distance




on York Road for traffic coming Som Montclair Court. This is 2 Phase I matter.
DEPRM

There had been 2 prier miror subdivision on the Gaffney propesty at 18020 York Road,
which delincated cortain forest conservation easement ereas. There isa striichure assoeiated with
18020 Yerk Road owned by Petitionsr Gaffney which is located in the existing forest butfer
sres. Structures located within forest buffer areas would violate the regulations. Note 57 of the
Devélopment Plan indicates that the Developer will seel a continuing use veriance for the
structure to remain in the forest buffer area or the strur:lum will be bronght imte compliance.
However the property known as 18020 Yerk Road is not within the Development Plan
boundaries. Consequemly the structure is ngt within the Development Plan baundaries,

A storm water management waiver for quantity was granted by DEPRM in Ocober 30,
2002 which indicates that the waiver is effective only unti} July 1, 2003. The Developer was to
bave a building or grading permit by that time, Otherwise, the waiver bacomes invalid,  See
Protesiant's Exhibit No. J. However, by letter dated March 24, 2003, DEPRM revised its prior
ruling and indicated thet since the plan was Eled prior to July 1, 2001, the time that the wajver
would be valid is two years afier development plan epproval provided a permit i jssmed within
that two year time frame. See Protestant’s Exhibit No. 2.
Community Issues

Carroll Holzer, Esquire represented the Protestants in this matter and he rised the

following issues: traffic safety, nearby Wiseburg Inn is a historic site, {oss of value of adjacent
existing homes and propesties; location of read en Lot 1; landscaping of the road; wells and
seplic systems on adjacent properties; and storm water management.

Apoplicable Law {
ection 26-206 of the D C.7Z R Developuent Plan Apsroval.
(a) (1) A public quasi-judicial hearing before the hearing officer is required prior to final

action on a plan. The hearng may be informal in nature. The hearing officer
shall regulatz the course of the hearing 2s he may deem proper, including the

scope and nature of the testimony and evidence presented.

(2) The hearing officer shall take wstimony and recsive evidence regarding any
yoresolved comment ot eondition that is relevant to the proposed plan, including
testimony or evideace reparding say potential jmmpact of any approved
development wpon the proposed plan.

(3) The heating officer shall make findings for the recard and shall render a decision
pursuznt to the requirements of this section.

(b) The hearing officer shall grant approval of 2 Davelepment Plan that complics with

thess development regulations and applicable policies, rules and regulations

promulgated prsnant o section 2-416 et seq, of the Code, provided that the final

approval of & plan shall be subject to all appropriate standsrds, nules; regulations,
conditions, and safeguards set forth therein.

(o) Lo approving 2 plan, the hearing officer may impose such conditions, as may be
deemed necessary or advisable based upon such feetual findings as may ke supporied
by evidence for the protection of surrounding and ceighbaring propeties.  Such
cenditions may onty be lmposed if:

(1) The condition is based upon a comment which was raised or & condition
which was proposed or requested by a part;

(2) Without the condirion there will be an adverse impact on the health, safety
or welfare of the community;

(3) The condition will clleviate the zdversé impact; and

() Thé condition does not reduce by more than twenty (20) percent the
number of dwelling vnits propased by a residential Development Plan in a
D.R.5.5, DR 10.5, or DR 16 zons, and no more than twenty (20) perceqt

of the square footage proposed by 2 non-residential Developmeat Plan,
This subsccticn is not applicable to a PUD Development Plan.

Section 26-778 Preservation of Natural or Historie Features

Testimony and Fvidence ( .

The Developer's cn.f:e was presented by Ge;:(’frey Schultz, a registered land surveyo;, who
was accepted as an expert witness, He testified that the property on which the development is
propased consists of two parcels, which together contrin 61.1 acres, more or l=ss, and is zoned

RC 4 ard RC 5. The cast boondary of the propenty is [nterstale 83 and the eastem side of the

4




property is forest buifer and forest conservation ¢asement areas of approximately 35 acres with
strzams and sieep sloped terain. The prapetty will have escess 1o York Road via a new public
oad known zs Moantcleir Court, which also serves to collect storm water throughout the
development.  The development will border the existing subdivision served by Raven Rock
Court, The Developer proposes 16 lots for single-family dwellings each of which has passed
septic perc testing. Existing structures on the property will be razed. My, Schultz testified thar
the Redline Development Plan met all County regulations as prosented. )

Mr. Schutez recognized that proposed Lots 14 and 15 are adjacent 1o the * Wiseburg Inn™
located at 18200 York Read.  This building is op the National Historie Landmark kst
Consequently, the Developer proposed sereening the historic sits from the new hames on thess
lots by a 30 ft. wide landsczpe easement cottaining evergreen plantings.

He also noted that & swele containing histeric artifacts on the northern edge of the
propery along Lots 10 and 11 had beea designated on the Maryland Archeological Survey as
Item 18 BA 496. This swale wili be referred to hereinafter as the “dump swals”. Mr. Schulm
irdicated that the Baltimors County Landmarks Preservation Commission kad considered adding
the dumyp swale to the landmaries list but had determined not tc do s0. See e letter from the
Office of Planning to the owner, Mr. Gaffney dated November 14, 2003, Developer's Exhibit
No. 4. Mr. Schuitz pointed out ﬂ:atNetc. 53 on the Development Plap indicated that this area
was 1101 to be disturbed and would remain in the forest buffer.

Mr. Schultz noted that while the property known as 18020 York Road is and will be
owned by Petitioner Gaﬁ‘?e.y, that the property is outside of the proposed development
Consequently, be did ot believe hiving the existing stnicture in the forest buffer area of the

prior subdivision was 2o issue for this plan.

He also indicated that the storm water management waiver granted by DEPRM was for
guantity only, s the Developer showed & net decrease in stomm water runoff from the property,
However, he noted that the Developer had aot been granted a waiver for water quality and thar
the plan showed mlthc storm water management system would eapture rod filter nmoff to meet
the quality regulations.’

During cross-examination by Mr. Holzer, Mr. Schultz was shown a letter dated December
27, 2001 from the Administrative Secretary of the Baltmors County Landmarks Preservation
Commission to Petitiner Gaffney, which showed the approximate limits of the dump swale
containing historic artifacts. Sec Protesmnts’ Exhibit No. 5. Mir. Schultz was asied to depict the
durnp. swale on the Development Plan which is shown on Protestants® Exhibit No: 6 and
highlighted in yellow. This indicatsd that the swale lies along proposed Lots 10, [] and 12
rather then Leots 10 and 11.

Prot ts

Tas protestants presented several lay witnesses in opposition to the plan, Chris Matthai,
a0 edjecent property owner of 501 Raven Rock Court, expressed concern that the State Highway
Administration reduced the length of the accelgration/deceleration lane on York Road at the
intsgsection of Mon'.tc!a-ir Court frem 375 | to 250 . Apparently, the State’s initial comment at
the Concept Plen Canference requirsd the longer lanes, He indicated that the entrance was caa
steep hill on York Road and that there is a sherp tumn south of the property that would Emit
sceing oncoming vehicles on York Road. He also requested an eavironmental impact stady of
this dc.vd:‘ipmcnt with the Tracy’s Choice develepment, both of which were on the hill. He was
concerned that Lots 4, 5 and 6 were too small o mezt County regulaticns. Ee questioned
whether this development wonld overioad the public schools in the ares. Finafly, he requestad

that the fire suppressor tanks qdjaccﬁt to kis lot be moved onto the Gaffncy property.

§




George Drake who owns 503 Raven Rock Court requested that Montelair Court and Lat |
of the proposed Development Plan be redesigred so that the back of his home would not face the
Montelair Court but rather face the rear of the new home on Lot 1. See Protestane’s Exhibit No.
Tfora history of the road end Lot [. The Develaper agreed and the resulting realignment and
modification t?: Lot 1 is shown on Developer®s Exhibit No. 9, the Final Development Plan,

Mr. Drake also expressed cdncemns about the problems that he and his neighbors have had
with wells going dry in the area. He noted that cne nearby church had to drill 2] wells before
getting & well with sufficient flow. He was concemed about 16 more homes drawing water from
the same resource. Finally, be Iindicated that he observed codangersd species such 2s a yellow
bellied sap sucker on the Gaffrey property.

Merion Runkles, adjacent property owner, pave a short overview of the historc buildings
in the immediate avea. He lives at the Wiseburg Inn, which is listed on the Baltimore Coanty
Landmarks Lists &s well as the National Higtorie Register and occasionally cperates tours from
the inn to illostrate the historic nature of the property.. Ses protestants’ Exhibit Nos. 11 and 17.
He objected 1o the 10-lot cluster of new homes located immediately adjacent to the historic site,
particularly in regard to the view from the historic buildings. He opined that the view toward the
new homes was the last original viste from the histotie site which would be desroyed by the new
homes and interfers with programs run form the historic Inn.  Pder 1o any final desision being
.made by this Zoning Commission, he strongly recommended thet the Development Plan be

referred to the Planning Board for thair review,

Mr, RugKles further opined that the duezp swale had produced entifacts Srom the Wiseburg |

Inn sueh 25 those shows in protestant’s Exhibic N6, 11. He indicated that in the days before the
loca] gavernment collected trash, people would dumip refuse fnto such swales o dispose of wash.

He presented the application for inclusion of the Wiseburg Inn on the National Repister, which

indicated the swale dump as part of the overall application. He objected to simply “preserving”
the site by designating the area in a forest butfer to remain undisturbed, but rather recommended
that the Developer actively protect the demp swale from bottle collectors and the Like by means
of fencing and adding covenants to the deeds of Lots 11 and 12,

He was also concerned abow the effest the new homes would have cn a spring located on
his property that he uses to water livestock. He stated that his well went dry during a recent
drought. In addition, he Was concemed ahout pollution from septic sysiems in the psw
development. He expressed concem regarding the development sdverse affect on endangersd
specics, which he has observed on the Gaffaey property over the years, These species include
birds such as the Yellow Beilied Sapsucker, Sharp Shinoed Hawk, Loggerhead Strike, and Alder
Flycatcher. He has also cbserved New England Cottontail, Eastzm Spotted Skunk snd Eastern
Tiger Salamander on the property,

Mr. Runkles alsa was concerned about the additional traffic generated by this development
and pmnted.photogmphs of Yc;rk Road, particularly south of the proposced intersection with
vioatelair Court. See protastant’s Exhibit No, 16.

On cross-sxamination, he admittsd that the Bzltimore County Landmarks Preservation
Comesission failed to include the dump swale on the County List and that, besed upon Dr, Wall’s
report, the Office of Archeology of the Maryland Historiea! Trust found that no further
archeological work was warrented o the site.  He also admitted that even if the property was
fully developed according to the plan, therd would be 35 + - acres of property which would
remain in the forest conservancy easement. Finally, he acknowledged that hg applied for and
was sranted a permit to build a bam on his property near the historic .

Dr. Richard McQuaid testimony echoed that of other protestants who believed the plan

should be referred o the Planning Beard because it “involves™ z historde structure, He




emphasized that Scction 26-278 requires preservation of sites on the Maryland Historical Survey.
He was also concerned about wells that may go dry and the traffic on York Road,

i ebuttal, the Developer called Dr. Robert Wall, 2 Registerad Professional Archeologist,
who was acceptad as an expert witness, He testified that he conducted an archeological survey
of the dump swale. This survey imfolved a surface survey and not an archeological excavations.
He testified that he observed that the dump swals was used 2s a dumping ground contining
modern refise such 25 automobile tires, plestic items, ete. He found o foradations or ruins. He
noted the these items had likely weshed down the swale over time and in this context he found
that the site was disturbed to the extent that further examination of the site fram a' historical
perspective was not warranted. He indieated that the value of historical sites is tha the anifacts
are found in an undisturbed state that allows relating the find io the historic site. However, in,
this caze, the matesial was disturbed and so 2ny artifacts would have no archeological valoe,
Therefore, he recommended no further archeological work on this site.

On March @, 2004,. after the second day of testimony, the altomeys agreed that the plen
should be refenred 1o the Planding Board for its review of the impact on the historie struetres
pursuant 1o Section 26-207 (2) 3 of the B.CZR.  As shovm by the memorandum dated April 27,_
2004 frors Amold Keller, Seeretary of the Planning Board, 1o the hearing officer (a copy of
which is attached hereto), the recond reflects the fact that the Planning énard referred the plen o
the Landmarks Preservation Commisslon who also reviewed the plan and recommended
additional changes including additional screening and buffering. See the memorandum from
Shazon Paul to the Planning Board daved Aprit 5, 2004. On April 15, 2004, the Flanning Board
adopted the Landmarks Preservation Committes's fecommendations, which purseant to Section

28-208 (c) are binding on the hearing officer.

Subsequent 10 the memorandum of the Planning Board, the Developer modified i
Development Plan. Mr. Schultz testified that Exhibit No. ¢ incorporates all changes to the plan
required by the Planning Board, incorpormes the ehanges to the roadway and Lot No. 1 to mest
the agreement with Mr, Drake, and meets all County regulations, The rovissd plan, Devaloper's
Exhibit No. 9, was reviewed by each County agency and found 16 conform to each agency’s
regulations.

Mr. Runklés also reviswed Developer's Exhibit No. 9 aod recommended that Lots 14 and
15 be climinated because the grade ealy drops off 15 ft. and the second floor and roofs would
still be visible from the histoic site,

Findings of Fact and Coneinsiong of Loy

1 find that Developer's Redlive Development Plan, Exhibit No. 9, contains all of the
conditioes required by the Planning Board to mitigate the impact of the development on the
historie Wisebirg Tnn

T aceept Dr. Wall's testimony that the dump swale site was disturbed and that even if
historic artifacts are found, they would have no archeclogical valus. He recommended that ng
further archeological work be done on this site. The Office of Archeology of the Maryland
Historical Trust agrees. In addition, apparently after full pressntation and debate, the Raltimore
County Landmarks Prescrvation Coraifie did not see enouph historical merit o the domp
swale to include it on the Connty Landsrarks List,

Nonetheless, since the dump swale is on the Marylend Archeological Survey, it must be
“oreserved”. 1 note that the PIamﬁng‘: Office only recommends thar the area be set aside in &
oendatary forest buffer tn order to comply with Section 26-278, Given Dr. Wall's testimony, |
agree thot fencing sheuld ot be required even though [ considered such a condition. [ fiwrther

accept the Office of Planning's recommendation to simply preserve the site as undisturbed forest
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buffer,

A problem arises, however, as | ser the site depicted on Protestants’ Exbibit Mo, 6 that the
site extends beyond the forest buffer area and into the rear of Lats 11 and 12. Note 53 aftempts
to address this tssue but does not cover Lot 12, Also, I 2m not convineed that adding a note 10
the Final Development Plan will accomplish the smmt:;ry requirement of preservation for future
purchasess of these homes. I think a deed restrictin is more appropriste under the
clreumstances. Therefore, T will fequire that the Developer delinéate the extent of the dump
swale sitz en Lots 10,11 and 12 by a metes and bounds desaription and further require deed
€oveants on these 1ots that the arsa of the dump swale in these lots remain rndishobed. Noto
that the fourth Pianning Board requirement for exterior lighting also requires deed covenants.

The protestants raised the issue of protecting endangered species. Several lay witnesses
testified they observed fauna on the endengered list on the Gaffocy property.  However Section
26-278 of the BCZR requires protection of the habitat of an endangered species. There was oo
lay testimony much less expert testimony that the habitat for the spesies observed on the
property would be threatened by the development. Also as noted by the Developer, 35 acres of
the property will be permanently dedicated to forest buffers and conservancy areas. There is no
reason to believe this will not provide sufficient habitat for the specics obeerved by the
protastams.

The protestants raised the issue of the stucture associated with 18020 York Road which
all admit is in the existing forest conservation easement area of the pricr subdivision. Al
cvidence indicates that the struchime 5 not located within the boundaries of this development
plan. I find that even if the structure is in violation of ancther subdivision restrictions, that fact
even if tme hias no effect ¢n the subject development plar.  Why the Developer added note 57 1o

this plan remains 2 great raystery to me,

I

—

Finally Mr. Runkles complalns that even if the additional scresning is placed between the
Wiseburg Inn and lots 14 and 15 and the homes on thess lots moved away from the Inn as
directed by the Planning Board, one could still see the roof and second floor of the new homes
from the historic site adversely affecting the historic nature of the property. Hs requests these
lots be eliminated. However it appears to me that a less restrictive elternative of limiting ths
height of homes om these lots to one story will mitigate the problem sufficiéntly,

After considering the svidence 2nd testimony in this cage, I find the fnal Development
Plan, Developer’s Exhibit No, 9, complies with the development regalations and applicable
policies, rules and reguletions promulgeted pursuamt to Section 2416 e seq, of the Code. 1
Burther find that final approval of a development plan is subject to Il appropriate standards,
nules, reguletions, corditions, and safeguapds set forth therein, subject to the following
conditicns:

L The Developer shell delineate the dump swale site on Lots 10, 11 and [2 by metes

tad bouads and by deed covenants require that the area of the dump swale in these
lots remain undisturbed,

.

2. That the-Developer submit a landscape plan 10 the County Landscape Architeet for
approval, whick among other requirements shown on the development plan clarify
that the plantings used 1o scresa the historje Wiseburg Inn from the nes homes in this
development be of 2 type to create a sight buffer with mature evergreens; and

3. That the homes cn Lots 14 and 15 be oo more than one story in height

THEREFORE, [T IS ORDERED, by this Deputy Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer
for Beltimore Couaty, this _{  dsy of June, 2004, that the Davelopment Pian known as
“Monteloir’; submitted into evidence as “Developer’s Exhibit No., 97, be and is hereby
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: :

1, The Developer shall delineate the dump swale site on Lois 10, 11 and 12 by metes 3nd
bounds znd by deed covenants require that the arca of the dump swale in these lots remain
undisturbed.

3. That the Developer submit 2 landscape plan to the County Landseape Archirect for approval
which zmong other requirements shown on the development plan shall clogify that the

rl




plantings used to sereen the historic Wisebnrg Inn from new homes in this development be of
a type to create 2 sight buffer with mature evergreans; and

3. Thatthe homes on Lots 14 and 15 be o mare than one story in height
Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 of the

Baltimore County Code and the applicable provisions of law. 5

N Tk b
TOBN V. MURPHY U (
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER,
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE
MONTCLATR flca GAFFNEY PROPERTY /
PDM VD372 LOCATEDONTHEN/S * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
IMILLERS LANE, S RAVEN ROCK CT
* OF
7" ELECTION DISTRICT
3*° COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * BALTIMORE COUNTY
. :
RE: HEARING OFFICER'S DECISION  * CASENO. CBA-D4-134

" * * * * L * ® *®
OPINTON

This matter is before the Board of Appeals based on an appeal of the Hearing Officer’s
[Order dated June 1, 2004 approving the development plan known as “Montclair.” A timely
appeal was filed by Appellants, M.V. Runkles, III; Weisberg Inn; Chris Matthai; Dr. Richard
McQuaid; Geerge and Mary Drake; Lynne Jones; and Jan Staples, individually, Maryland Line
|Area Association, Inc., and the Parkion Area Preservation Association, Inc., by and through their
attorney, J. Carroll Holzer of HOLZER & LEE (hereinafter “Appellants”).
In accordance with § 26-209 of the Baltimore County Code (new § 32-4-281 of the 2003
\Baitimore County Code), the matter was set for public hearing on July 28, 2004. The Developer
wwas represented by Howard Alderman, Jr., Esquire, (hersinafter “Developer”). Oral argument
iwas heard at the hearing, and a public deliberation took place on Aungust 25, 2004,
In argument before the Board, the Appellants described the property in question as
containing a total of 60 acres on the north side of Millers Lane, south of Raven Rock Court. The
property in question is zoned R.C. 4 and R.C. 5; ten lots will be dweloped on the R.C. 4 portion
lof the property and six will be developed on the R.C. 5 portion. The Appellants indicated that it
was the lots on the R.C. 5 porticn of the property that zre the focus of the appeal. The Appellants
presented testimony indicating that the Weisberg Inn was a historica! landmark that hosts

numerous reepactments of Revolutionary and Civil War activities.

In argument before the Board, the Appellants indicated that the Hearing Officer emred in
ithe following areas:

1. By not increasing the size of the buffer between Montclair and the appellant’s
property line

2. By not recognizing that a streamn that runs through the appellant's property.

3. By not recognizing the existence of the appellant’s property serving s a habitat for
endangered speciss.

4, Bynot addressing the scarceness of ground water available on the proposed
development.

5. By not considering that the site has archaeological significance.

6. Bynot climinating Lots 14 and 15 in the development plan.

Mr. Alderman argued for the Developer that 16 lots were allowed on the site and that 16
were proposed. He indicated that, although a portion of the Weisberg Inn was on the historical
Iregister, the entire property was not. According to Mr. Alderman’s argurent, the Weisberg Inn
twas actually 500 feet from the common property line,  The Developer indicated that the stream
lon the property was in fact not a stream at all but a drainage ditch, and that there are zo COMAR
lregulations on drainage ditches. The Developer also indizated that the forest buffers for the
Ipraposed project had besn approved by Baltimore County’s Department of Eavironmental
Protection 2nd Resource Management (DEPRM) and mest Baltimore County Code requircments.
Regarding the habitat for endangered species, the Developer indicated that the Department of
Natural Resources keeps the official st for the State of Maryland and that no endangered species
habitats are listed on the property in question. The Developer also indicated that the drilling of
the wells will be reviewed by DEPRM and that no wells bave been drilled at this time. As for

the discussion of whether or not the site has any archazological significance, the Developer

EXHIBIT




(Case Mo, CRA-04-134 Montclair fizy GafToey Property; BDM V11372 g

4. He requests these lots be eliminated (14 and 15). Howevert, it eppears 1o me
that a less restrietive altemative of limiting the height of homes on these lots
to enc stary will mitigate the problem.

Daring the public deliberation held on August 25, 2004, the Board réviewed the argumc'}.lt
presented at the public hearing which was held on July 28, 2004, The Board discussed the issue
fof the stream and found that there was not sufficient testimony to indicate thet a stream did exist
lon the property, The Board indicated that the issoe of endangered species must be decided by the
Department of Natural Resonrces and not the residents of a particnlar property. The Board felt
lth‘at the argement as to the historical nztore of the Appellaut’s property was weakened by the
existence of 2 non-historical barn that bas baen erected by the Appellant. The Board could not
find reason to question the testimony of Dr. Wall regarding the archaeological insignificance of

the property. The Board was confident that the issuc of ground water on the site would be

knonitored by the approprizte Connty agencies during the development process. The Board also

Lround it sigpificant that each Cotinty agency had reviewed the Development Plan 20d found that
t conformed to each sgency’s re..gu.laﬁons, incloding all regulations regarding the buffer zone
natv'\-'een the pn.apetty lines. The Board also indicated that it was suppartive of the conditicns
placed on the D;:Vﬂcpmcnl Plan by the Eearing Officar in his Opinion of June 1, 2004,
barticularly the condition limiting the homes on lots 14 and 15 to onc-story dwellings.

Under § 26-209(b) of the Baltimore County Code (new § 32-4-281{e}, 2003 Baltimore
[Ceunty Code), the Board may remend, affirm, reverse, or modify the Hearing Officer’s decizion.
Modification or reversal, however, s warranted only upen the ground shat a finding, conclusion,

lor dectsion of the Hearing Officer exceeded his statutory authority or jurisdiction, resulted from

Cage Mo, CRADA-134 Montelziv v Goffary Progecty: PDM VILAT2 )

an unlawful procedure, was affected by any other error of law, was imsupported by competent

evidenes when considered in tote, or was arbitrary or capricions, With respest to factual matters,

the sw‘p: of review i5 quite narrow and defereatial, attuned to the standard arficulated by - 1

Meryland's Court of Appeals in Peaple’s Counsel v. Mangione, 85 Md. App. 738 {1991);

bamely, "“whether a reasoning mind reasonably could have zgached the factual conclusion that the

zgency reached; this need not end must net be efther judicial fact-finding or substitution of
judicial judgment for sgency judgment.”

If adequate information exists to support the finding of the Hearing Qfficer, the Board, on

appellate review of the case, cannot substitue its judgment for that of the Hearing Officer. In

keviewmg the issues at hand, the Board finds thar there is sufficient evidence and testimony to
werrant affirming the Hearing Officer. The Board wishes to make it clear that it is affirming the

Hearing Officer's decision with the following conditions that he established in his niling on June

1, 2004:

1. The Developer sball delineats the dump swale site on Lots 10, 11, end 12 by metes
and baunds and hy deed covenants require that the arez of the dump swale in these
lots remain undistarbed.

2. 'Fhat the Developer submit a landscape plan tv the County Landseaps Architect for
approvel, which among other requirements shown cn the development plan clarify
that the plantings used to screen the historic Wiseburg Inn {5ic) from the new homes
in this development be of a type 10 create a sight buffer with mature evergreens; and

3. Thatihe homes on Lots 14 and 15 be no more than ons stery in height,

IT IS THEREFORE thise? f ?d.ﬂ.ay of &ﬁ ;(1”1 ;j 2004 by the County Board of
lAppeals of Baltimors County

ORDERED that, for the reasons stated in the foregoing Opinion, the decision of the




[Hearing Officer dated June 1, 2004, in which the subject Devclopment Plan was approved with
conditions, be and the same is heveby AFFIRMED; and it is further

} ORDERED that ﬂm‘ Development Plan for Montclair fixa Gaffaey Property, PDM VII-
372, our Cas= No, CBA-04-134, be and the same is APFROVED, with the following conditions
las ordered by the Hearing Officer:

[. Thbe Developer shali delineate the dump swale site oa Lots 10, 11, end 12 by
metes and bounds and by deed covenams roquire that the area of the dump
swale in these lote remiain undisturbed,

2. That the Developer submit a landscape plan to the County Landscape Architect for
approval, which ameng other requirements shown on the development plan clarify
that the plantings nsed to scresn the histeric Wiseburg Inm (sic) from the new homes
in this development be of a fype to create a sight buffer with mature evergreens; and

3. That the homes on Laots 14 and 15 be no more than one story in height.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules,
COUNTY BOARD OF APP]

OF

A
A

Kervence ML Stahl, Panel Chaimman

A

Edward W, ancr e /

Bttt

Donald L Mohler I




IN RE: IN THE MATTER OF * .IN THE CIRCUIT COURT & STATEMENT OF THE CASE

MONT 5
é’ﬁlq%:\f’;f;:m::‘:]:LOPm . FOR This case concems the approval of a proposed Development Plan known as
Ir‘i.isc ‘?{gtl'er’se{ane;ps. ::-Yf)Raveu N BALTIMORE COUNTY “Montclair.” The Owners and Appeliess of the property at issue are George W. Gaffaey,
TN » M.D., and Temra Firm, Inc., a Maryland Corporation. The Appellants are local residents
R * CASE NO.: 03-C-04-010234 of property adjacent to the lots proposed by the Development Plan.
o *® The Owners’ property (the subject property} consists of sixty (60) acres on the
S ki s » north side of Miller's Lene ané the south side of Rock Raven Court in the 3%
Firm, Inc. * Councilmanic Dismict of Baltimore County. It is situated in between Interstate 83, on the
p L& fppclte.es " " 2 : : ¥ £ t west, and York Road, on the cast. Approximately 35 acres of the subject property are

wooded. The remainder is an open field. (Appellee’s Memarandum, 1-2)

The subject property is adjacent to property owned by M.V. Runkles, one of the

MEMORANDUM QPINION AND ORDER

This appeal comes 1 the Ciruit Court o Balticnore it Bt Gtk Appellants (the Runkles Property}. Located on the Runkles Property is the Weisburg Inn.

made by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner / Heasing Officer for Baltimore Bty st The Inn is adjecent to York Road, which is approximately 500 feet cast of the subject

operty. Recently, Mr. Runkles constructed a 4,000 square foot metal bam in the rear of
approved by the County Board of Appeals. A Community Input Meeting and a i 1 %

Dovelopment Plan conference concerning the approval of 4 it M e his property between the Weisburg Inn and approximately 35 feet fiom the subject

“Mentelais” were held on May 14, 2003 snd Bebraary 11, 2004, vl Tho Tome 1. property. (Appellee’s Memorandum, 2) The Weisburg Inn is designated as a Baltimore

Z landmark.
2004, the Hearing Officer approved the Development Plan. Petitioners appealed to the e

rth of nkl, perty is a Bali d tric (BGE) site.
County Board of Appeals and a bearing was held on July 28, 2004, On September 2, Just nerth of the Runklcs pro is & Bahimorc Gas and Electric (| ) site.

Furthy th lies a church.
2004, the Board of Appeals affimed the Decision of the Hearing Officer and (he e s oo

3 The proj in guestion is zoned R.C. 4 end R.C. 5. According to the
Development Plan for the Montclair property was approved with the three (3) conditions e property m g i g

3 , = = A A
es ordered by the Hearing Officer. Petitioners filed 2 fimely ik T Development Plan, sixteen (16) lots will be developed with ten lots on the R.C. 4 portion

: : ok
held before this court on April 13, 2005. For the reasons stated herein, the Decision of and six lots on the R.C. 5 portion. The proposed development of lots on the R.C.

e Hearing Officer and the Board of Appeals will be AFF - portion ofth.e property are the focus of the appeal. (Hearing Officer’s Opinion).

1 - CpTes GHE 07 R ‘ 2

Rt Gop, (dermen ,Wielgor) ' g EXHIBIT
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ISSUES PRESENTED

The Appellants raised the following fisnes an appeal:

L

Whether the Hearing Officer ered in approving the Development Plan without
providing a greater buffer than thet proposed by ltha Planning Beard and
Lardmarks Preservation Commission;

Whether the Hearing Officer erred by failing to find & sensonal stream on the

Weisburg lan property that was not shown oz the proposed Developraent Plans;

. Wheiher ihe Fearing Officer erred in failing to addross the destruction of habitat

behing the Weisburg Inn 2s a result of the proposed development and its effect

upsa endangered species native to the ares;

- Whothier the Hearing Officer erred in failing o make a finding as to the scarcity

of ground water;

- Whether the Hearing Officer emed by giving credibility to the testimony of Dr.

Wall, expert archeologist, where Dr. Wall had po written docuraents to' indicnte

the deate, ime and sites he visited;

. Whether the Hearing Officer emed by failing to requirs that an area containiog

historc artifacis be fenced off where the Maryland Historie Trust recognized the

area aad assigned it 2 number.

. Whether the Hearing Officer erred in failing te find Appelles’s testimony on statc

highway issues credible.

STAND. OF REVIEW

A person “aggrieved or fecling aggrieved” by final action ona Deveclopraent Plan
may file 2 notice of appeal witk the County Board of Appesls and the Departmeanr of
Pezmits and Development Management within 30 days sfter the date of the final decision
of the Mearing Officer. Baliixaore County, Md. Code (Baltimore County Code) §32-4-
281(b) (2003).

In 2 proceeding under Beltimore County Code §32-4-281fs), the Board of
Appeals may:

(6] Remand the case to the Hearing Ofﬁcer;_ B

(i)  Affirm the dzcision of the Hearing Offices; or

(i} Reverseor mcdifyﬁm decision of the Hearing Officer if the decision:

1. Exceeds the stanutory sutbority or jurisdistion of the Hearing Officsr;

2. Results from an unlawful procedure;

3, _'Is affected by any other etror of Jaw;

4. Is unsnpported by compstent, material, and substantial evidence in
light of the entire record submitted; of -

5. Is arbltrary and capricious.

A County Bonrd of Appeals’ decision may be set eside by a reviewing court only
if the decision is premised upon an emer of law or if fae decision s unsupported by
substantial svidence. Umerley v, Peonle's Counsel for Baltimore Couaty, 108 Md. App.
497, 503, §72 A.2d 173, cert, denied, 342 M, 584 (1996).

In Phmerley, the Court of Special Appeals set forth a three-step analysis for the

court to conduct when reviewing & decision of un administrative apency. First, the




reviewing court “must determine whether the agency recognized and applied the correct
principles of law governing the case” Umerley, 108 Md. App. Ar 503-04, citing
Comptrolter v. World Book Childeraft, 67 Md. App. 424, 508 A2d 148 (1986). Nexi,

the reviewing court “examines the ageacy’s facmal findings to determine if they me

supperted by substantial evidence.” Id, Finally, the reviewing conrt “must cxaming how

the agency applied the law to the facts.™ The test of appellate review of this fanction is

“whethér — 2 reasoning mind could reasonably have reached the conclusion resched by
the {agency); consistent with a proper application of the feontrolling legal principles).”

1

DISCUSSION

1. Whether the Hearing Oifiecr erred_in aporoving the Development Plan without
providing a preater buffec between Lots 14 and 15 and the Weisburx Inn than that
praposgd by the Ptarming Board and Landmarks Preservation Commigsion.

The Plamning Board, in consideration of recommmendations by the Landmarks
Preservation Committes (LPC), imposed 2 30 foot buffer area which included o post and
rail fonce with blaek mesh wirs between the Weisburg Inc and Lats 14 and 1S. The
Pianning Board slso imposed 2n 2dditional condition of 100 foct dwelling setbacks from
the rear property lines for the same lofs recommended by the LPC.

Appeliant Runides testified that Lots 14 and 135 wauld obstruct or affect the view
fiom his property and the Weisburg Inn despite the Plenning Boerd's proposed
accommodations. As noted hersin, the Planning Board’s decision is-binding on the
Hearing Officer and mmst be incorporated as parr of the Hewing Offfecs™s decision.

Baltimore Counry Code § 32-4-232{{)(1); §26-203(c). Appcljmts argue that the Hearing

Officer was arbitrary in fhiling to impose additional conditions and reductions on the
Developrent Plan to proweet the view and the Weisburg Inn. The Hearing Officer added
the requirement of limiting Lots 14 and 15 to one stery dwellings. Accerding to
Appellanis, thet additienal condition would call for the elimination of lots 14 and 15,

The Baltimore County Code permits the Hearing Officer 1o impose additional
condifions on ihe approval of a Development Plan in certain cireumstances. Section 32-
4-229(d) of the Baltimore Covnty Code provides:

{2} Inapproving a Development Plan, the Hearing Ofﬁner may impose

any conditions if a condition:

(i) Protects the surrounding and neighboring properties;

{if) Isbasedupon a comment that wes raised or a condition
that was proposed or rcqucstcd by a participant;

(i) Isnecessary to allevinte an adverse impact on the health,
safety, or welfare of the community that wenld be present without the
c¢ondition; and

(iv) Does ot reduce by moce than 20 %:

1. The nu.mbﬁr of dwelling units proposed by a redidential
Devclopmcnt Planina DR 5.5, PR 10.5, or DR 16 zone; or

2, Thesquare footage pmposed by a non-resid=ntial
Development Plan.

(3)  The Hearing Officer shall buse the decision to impose a condition on
factus! findings that are supported by evidence,

Baltimore Covaly Code, § 32-4-22%(d)(2)

During the proceedings before the Hearing Officer, the Appellants offered na
evidence to show that élimMaﬁng Lots 14 and 15 “is nesessary to alleviate an adverse
irpact on the healéh, safety, or welfure of the community thar would be present without

the condition.” Baltimore County Code, § 324-229(d}2) The facts indicate the Inn is




500 to 500 feet from the common property ling and on the opposite side of an intervening
tidge. Furthermere, M, Runkles.ackncwlcdgcd duging cross-examination that he bad
consiructed a 4000 square foor non-historieal barn between the Inn and the propesed
development property. Thus, the “historic vi-zw" he seeks to protzct is already obstructed
by his own construetion. Notwithstanding the existence of. the Runkles* barn, the
Hearing Officer imposed an additional condition whick limited Lots 14 and 15 to ope
story dwellings. )

The Tecomemendations of the LPC, Planning Board and the Hearing Officer’s
additional height restriction were all conditions imposed on the development of Lots 14
and 15.

This court finds that the Hearing Officer apptied the correct law, made findings of
faet supported by substantial evidence and properly applisd the law to the facts, 'I‘i.us

court finds no error.

2. Whether the Hearingr Qfficer erred by fniling to find a seasonal stream on the Weisburs
ine property, which was not shown on the proposed Devalopment Plans,

Appellanit contend that the Headng Officer failed to find 2 seasosal stream
existed on Runkles’ property. They argue that the alleged stream is within 100 feet of
septic fislds for Lots 12, 13, 14 and 15, in violation of the regulations.

Baltimore County Code §33-1-101{cc} defines a “stream™ a3 follows: “Stream
means a perennial or intermittent watercourse identified through site inspecticn and as
approved by the Depariment of Environmental Protection and Resourc; Menagement

(DEPRM)."

Bruee Seelcy, a represeatztive of the Baltimore County Department of
Environmental Protection and Resutirce Management (DEPRM) testified before ﬂm-
Hearing Officer that the Appeliees” Development Plag met all county mies and
reguiations. The Appellees’ expert, George Schultz, noted that DEPRM conducred a
{ield inspection 2nd found that the alleped stregm ‘was merely a “drainage ditch,” Mr.
Schultz also restified that water flowed in the ditch during perjods of hard rain, but noted
that the ditch was not a perenniet or intermitient watercourse, The Hearing Officer found
Mr. Schaltz’s testimony credible.

Appelianis offered the festimony by Mr. Runkles that a streem emanates from a
spring on his property. They also offered photogrephs of the alleged stream into
tvidence, No expert testimony was offerad 1o support Mr. Runklss® contention.

The Hearing Officer weighed the cvidence before bim and found the evidence
from DEPRM and Mr. Schuliz to be more credible than Mr. Runkles' testimony and
photograpbs, The Hearing Officer evaluated the h:stimon}' of both witnesses and
determined thet there was no “strsam” on the Rurkles property as defined wnder
Balimore County Cede §33-1-101(cc). He comestly idemsified, interprered and applied

the law, In addition, his findings were supported by substantial evidence.

3. Whether the Hearing Officer erred in faifing o address the destruction of habitat
behind the Weisburg Inn as a result of the proposed development and_jts &ffzct upon

-endangered specieg hative to the area,

Appellants contend that the Hearing Officer emed by failing to consider the
impact of the proposed development on endangered species residing in the wooded area

of the site,




Baltimere County Code, §33-1-101(1) defines “endangered specics™ as foflows;

() Endangered species. “Enidangered species™ means a species of plant,
-animal, or fish that is listed us endangered:

(1} By regulation of the State Department of Natural Resources;
or

(2} Inaccordance with the Federal Endangered Sporics Act.

Mr. Runkles and Mr. Drake testified that certain racs birds 2nd rabbits on the endongezed

species Jist for the State of Maryland live in the woods and will bs removed by the

" proposed development lots. Mr. Runkles testified that he has seen endangered birds and -

animals in these woods, Appellants also offered photographs of the purported endangered
species.

In conimast, Mr. Schulez certified that no kiown endangered species live in the
specified area. Hig eertilication snd testimony was based upon site-visits and a review of
the list of rare, threatened and endanggred species babitats maintained by the Maryland
Departrment of Natural Resources. Furthermore, in a seperate review, anakysis and
approval of the Forest Buffer plac and the State Forsst Conscrvation plan, DEPRM
reviewed the ;;mperty for the presenee of endangered species hebitat aress. None were
noted en the Porest Buffer plan or the state approved Forest-Conversation plan.

The Hearing Officar considered the evidence and testimony presented by both
purties and foond the testimony offered by Mr. Schultz together with the DEPRM
fmdings mare credible than the lay testimony and photographs offered by the Appellapts,
The Hearing Officer determined that while there was testimony of sightings, there was no
credible ovidence in the record to ostablish the existsnce of an endangered specizs habitat

on the subject property zs defined in the Baltimere County Code. The Hearing Officer

did not consider the impac ¢f the proposed development on the todangered species
becouse he found, after considering the evidence, that there were no endangered species,

His application of the [aw was correct 2nd supported by substantial avidence.

4. Whether the Hearing Officer emed in fafling 10 make a finding as to the scarcity of
pround water;

Appellants argued that the Hearing Oficer erred by failing to find that there is 2
scareity of ground warer it the area of the proposed development. They contend the
Yicaring Officer’s decision should be remanded for an analysis of ground water content,

During the hearing, severel residents testificd about recent drilling in order o
obumin new water wells. According to Appaﬂan_m‘ testimony, a nearby church, located
north of a BGE substation and an additionat area of property, hod to drill tweney-ope {21)
boles b:forc;ﬂuding well-water, Appellants expressed concem that the new development
would d.EpI-etB an alrerdy scarce water supply for area rmidentsl. The Appellants did not
offer any expert tesiimony to suppart their searcity of water argument.

Appelless affimed, howsver, that' the state mandated Water Appropriations
process will be followed As Appellecs poted in their Memorandum and Mr. Schulez
testified, test sesults indicated that a 1.0 acre Jei would have zdequate pround water
recharge for one residential dwelling. The pmpossc! development would build sixteen
{16} homes on sixty (ﬁﬂ} acres, which, according to Mr. Schu!;z, “ensures a sufficient
water supply. Also, Phase II of the Development Plan process will require the owners to
obtain state mandated Water Approprintions Permits for the sixtesn (16) lots.

App;zllms also pt;int cut that the Appellant’s testimony related to shallow, hand-

dug water wells, The development property, however, requires deeper, drifled wells




wihich must meet DEPRM standards. Thus, Appellees’ testimony that residents have had
10 dig many new well holes due to water scarcity does not bear on the methods required
for the development propesty,

The Hearing Officer correctly ideptified, interpreted and applied the law. In
addition, 3ds conclusion was supported by substantial cvidence,

3, Whether the Hearing Officer erred by piving eredibility to the testimony of Dr, Wall,
expert pecheologist, where Dr. Wall bed no wiritten decumeénts to jndicate the date, Bme

and sites he visited.

Appellamis insist the Hearing Officer emed by atcepting Dr. Wall’s wstimony that
the dump siie had been contaminated with modem refase sinee Dr. Wall did not have
written validation of the precise time apd Jocations of bis site visits.

Atthough Dr. Wall apparémtly dig not have his ficld notes with him during cross-
cxamination, his report indicatcd that he cenducted a field investigation en October 15,
2004, of the property at issue, The report was atmitted as Developer’s Exhibit Number 2.

This Court finds that it was within the Hearing Officer’s discrotion to determine

the ceidibility of Dr. Wall's twestimony and that the Heating Officer did not cor by

actepting Dr, Wall’s testimony, despite lacking written verification: of the times of his.

investigation,

6. Whether the Bearing Officer arred by failing to require thar an area containing histeric

adifscts be fenced off where the Maryland Historic Trust recognized the area_snd

11

oy

In an effort to protect azeas of concem to the Appellants, the Hearing Officer
delineated dump swale sites on Lots 10, 11, and 12 by inclusion within a forest buffer and
required deed cavenants to deseribe the mests and bounds,

On appeal, Appeliants cantend that the Hearing Officer’s order did not dse to the
level of protection requited by law. Appeliants argue that sny historic sites identificd on
any of fhe lsts rcferrcd te in §32-4-223(8) of the Beltimore County Code must be
preserved. Mr. Runkles’ testimony indicated that the swale contalning the histric
artifacts on the nosthem end of the property sloag Lots 10 and 11 have been designated
on the Maryland Archeological Survey as Item 13BA496. The Maryland Archeological
Survey is fouod in Baltimore County Code §32-4-223(B). Appellants argue, thevefore,
that the property site “must be preserved.” They contend that the Hearing Officer erred
by failing to provide presecvalion according to Baltimere County Code §32-4-223(8),
specifically requiring a foaced off area containing the historic artifacts,

Baltimore County Code §32-4-223(8) provides that archeological sites, including

those identified by the Maryland Archeclogical Survey or the Maryland Historical Trust,

" miust be identified on the Developmeat Plan and preserved. However, the Code dots not

specify the means to preserve arcas of land. Appellee’s axpert, Dr. Robert Wall, opined
that fencing would not be required to preserve the site, In liew of the fence, and in light
of thz evidence presenicd; the Hearing Officor selected two menns of preservation, first
incleding the majosity of the dump swale within the County mandated, ondisturbed forest
buffer, and second, 1o require deed covenants on the areato be described by 2 reetes and

bounds survéy. Appellants offered evidence that a fence is required to preserve the arca.

12




The Court finds that the Henzing Officer correctly interpreted and applied the Jaw.

His decision was based upon sebstantial evidegce in the record,

7. Whether the Henring Officer erred in faillng 1o find Appellec's festimony en State
ighway fisues eredible. . ’

. During the hearing before ths Board, Appeliees offered lay testimony to support
their contentions that the cntrance area the development propesty will use 1o ateess York
road i3 unsafe, The State Highway Administration, which is required to review
development plans, has the sole authority to detenmine if a proposed aceess is safe and
properly designed. Annowmted Code of Maryland, Transportation Aricle § 8-204 (b) 2nd
{c) (2004}, Code of Maryland R:g_ulatioas {COMAR) § 11.04.06.01 et seq. As noted in
Appellee’s Memorandum, Mr. Schaltz also tn;cu'ﬁed abo;u: how the “State I'ligll;Vay
Administaticn required the developer to redesign aod ralocate the entrance to the subject
propesty to provide the maximum safely protection to the traveling pubh’c.‘..."
(Appellee’s Memorandum, 24)

The Hearing Officer considared he lay testimony a5 well as the State Highway
Ad.l;ﬁ.nx'stmtions review of the access area at fssue and the testimony of expert witness
Schultz. He found the Appellec’s evidence to bs mare credible, This court finds that the
Hearing Officer properly weighed and svaluated the cvidence before him.  Thers was
substential evidence in the record 1o support his findings and ke correctly intarpreted and

applied the Jow. .

13

CONCLUSION
Theréfore, upon consideration of the Board of Appeals Opinion, Appellees’
Petition for Tudicial Raview, Appellant’s Response to Petition for Judicial Review, the

parties’ respective Memoranda of Law, oml argument fom both counsel, this matter

£ VICKT BALLOU-WAY TS

Clesk, sead copics to:

Howard L. Aldermnan, Jr., Esquire
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
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DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND
RESTRICTIONS FOR

MONTCLAIR HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIA‘I‘ION, INC.

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR
MONTCLAIR HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. ("Declaration") is made this. day
of 2009, by MONTCLAIR, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company;

TERRAFIRM, INC., a Maryland corporation; and GEORGE W. GAFFNEY, individually
(collectively referred to herein as the "Declarant").
RECITALS

A. Declarant is the owner of certain real property‘ located in Baltimore County,
Maryland, shown on the approved subdivision plans entitled “MONTCLAIR®, which plats are
recorded among the Land and Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book No. 78, at pages 259-
260, together with the individual properties known as 18020 York Road and 18034 York Road.

B. Declarant intends by this Declaration to impose upon the Property (hereinafter
defined) mutnally beneficial restrictions under a generlal plan of improvement for the benefit of all
owners of real property. Declarant intends through restrictions and special provisions set forth herein
to protect the Forest Buffer Easement and its associated wetlands and streams and the Forest
Conservation Easement. Dec‘:larant.desires to provide a flexible and reasonable procedure for the
overall development of the Property, and to establish a method for the administration, maintenance,
preservation, use and enjoyment of the Property now or hereafier subjected to this Declaration.

C. Declarant has caused or will cause a not for profit, non-stock corporation known as

Monclair DCCR~a.wpd::November 11, 2009 Page ]
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Montclair Homeowners Assoclatlon, Inc. (the “Assocxatlon”) to be formed u; order to perform
certain funcuons on behalf of the Owners of Lots within the Property (as such terms are deﬁned
below),,mcludmg, but not limited to, the enforcement of the-coveﬁants, conditions and restrictions
herein set forth, and for the management of the Common Eas;-:ment Areas (hereinafter defined) to.
be owned by, and the easements created for the use and benefit Vof; the Associé_ttion, and collection
and disbursement of the assessments and charges hereinaﬁer'creéted.

D. The purposes of the Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions contalined. in this
De’(:iaratioﬁ are to enhance the quality of the Subdivision, and to support the maximum.property
value for the Declarant and the future property Owners. The Declarant and each property Owner.

(as defined below) have the individual right, but not the obligation to enforce the terms set forth'

‘in this Declaration against. any v101at10n by means as prov1ded herein or by appropriate legal

MSA_CE62_28842. Date available 12/21/2009. Printed 06/23/2017.

proceedings. The Declarant has no lega.l ohhgatlon to enforce the terms and cond1t10ns set forth
in'this Declaration but may selectively act to fur[her its own best interests. Any lot Owner has the..
right to retain legal counsel to cnforc¢ any of t_he‘ tet_'ms and conditions of this Declaration..

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant covenants and declares on behalf ofitself and its successors
and assigns that, in furtherance of the above-described Recitals which are incorporated herein as.a
material part of this Declaratioq, the Property shall be held, sold and conveyed subject to the
following easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions, for the purpose of pmtecting the value
and desirability, and enhancing the attractiveness of the Property and which shall run with the
Property and shall be binding upon all parties having any right, title or interest in the Pfoperty orany

part thereof, their heirs, personal représentatives, successors and assigns, and shall inure to the
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benefit of each Owner of the Property or any part thereof and their respective heirs, personal
representatives, successors and assigns.
ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS
As used herein, the following words and terms are defined to mean as indicated:

1.1.  "Arckitectural Committee" shall mean and refer to the Montclair Architectural
Committee, Inc. (“MAC”), a Maryland corporation, its successors and assigns. The Modifications
Architectural Committee shall mean that committee as maybe created pursuant to Section 7.1 herein
below.

1.2.  "Architectural Review Criteria and House Plan Submission Checklist for the
Montclair Development, Parkton, Maryland" shall mean the architectural review criteria and plan
submission checklists (both conceptual and final checklists) applicable to all Structures (defined in
Section 1.28) to be constructed on the Property (defined in Section 1.27).

13.  "Articles of Inc«irporaﬁon" shall mean and refer to the Articles of Incorporation
of Montclair Homeowners Association, Inc.

1.4. "Association" shall mean and refer to the Montclair Homeowners Association, Ing.,
a Maryland corporation, as formed or to be formed by Declarant.

1.5.  "Association Property" shall mean all of those areas identified as “HOA Area” on
the Plat.

1.6. "Board of Directors" means the Board of Directors from time to time of the
Association.

1.7. "By Laws" shall mean and refer to the corporate by laws of the Association as
amended from time to time.

1.8. "Common Easement Areas" within the Property shown on the Subdivision Plats
(defined below) or reserved in this Declaration in Sections 3.4, 3.12, 3.13 and including, but not
limited to easements for the common benefit of the Owners, Fire Suppression Tank Easements and
all Association Property to be used for the purposes described in detail herein, including but not
limited to the construction of fencing, signage, entrance monuments/walls or landscaping and/or
maintenance thereof.

1.9. “Community” shall mean the residential development on the Property, approved and
known as “Montclair”, including but not limited to all Lots and Common Easement Areas.
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1.10. *“Conservancy Area” means that portion of the Property indicated as Parcel 1 on Plat
2 of the Subdivision Plats (defined below). Although subject to an easement to the benefit of
Baltimore County, Maryland, the Conservancy Area is not public property. is not open or otherwise
available for use by any member of the public. Notwithstanding the foregoing, limited use and
access of the Conservancy Area is afforded Owners of Lots and their respective invitees, provided
that at all times: i} any person or persons using or accessing the Conservancy Area automatically
agrees by such use or access to; and ii) the Association agrees to, indemnify and hold harmless the
Owner of the Conservancy Area against any and all costs, damages, fees, liability, excess liability
and the like, including without limitation attorneys’ fees, associated with any complaint, claim, cause
of action, arbitration or allegation arising out of such use or access and/or injury or death of any
person using or accessing the Conservancy Area. The Owner of the Conservancy Area may
unilaterally and without vote or concurrence by the Association or any other Owner, terminate all
rights of use and access to the Conservancy Area by providing the Association written notice of
termination, delivered not less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of such termination.
The Owner of the Conservancy Area shall, without vote or concurrence of the Association or any
other Owner, file among the Land Records of Baltimore County a Notice of Termination.of Use and
Access to Conservancy Area. Upon effective termination of the use and access to the Conservancy
Area, the obligation of the Association to reimburse the Owner of the Conservancy Area for
insurance premiums pursuant to Section 9.3 hereof shall also be terminated.

1.11. "County Easements" shall mean, collectively, the Forest Buffer Easement (defined
below), the Forest Conservation Easement (defined below) and any and all other easements to be
dedicated to Baltimore County, Maryland as shown on the Plat (defined below).

1.12. "Declarant" shall mean Montclair, LLC, Terrafirm, Inc., and George W. Gaffney
and their respective successors and assigns, to which it or he shall specifically convey or otherwise
transfer its or his right, title and interest to all or any part of the Property and in so doing expressly
designates the transferee or transferees as a Declarant hereunder.

1.13. "Development Period" shall mean and refer to the period commencing on the day
this Declaration is recorded in the Homeowner's Association Depository of Baltimore County,
Maryland (the "Depository"), and/or the Land Records of Baitimore County, Maryland, and expiring
on the date on which development of the Property as a residential subdivision has been completed
(all common-use private improvements installed and all public improvements constructed and
accepted by the appropriate governmental authority and all bonds or other surety posted in
connection with such public improvements returned to the Declarant or the developer) and all of the
Lots except Parcel 509 as shown on Tax Map No. 17 (otherwise known as 18020 York Road) have
been deeded to the contract purchasers thereof by the Declarant and/or its or his assigns.

1.14. "Development Plan" shall mean the approved Final Development Plan for Montclair
and any and all amendments thereto approved in accordance with the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, the Baltimore County Development Regulations and/or this Declaration.,
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1.15. "Dwelling" shall mean the principal structure constructed on a Lot for residential
living purposes.

1.16. "Entranceway Easement Area" means areas within the Property reserved in this
Declaration in Section 3.13, designated as easements to be used for the construction, reconstruction,
maintenance and repair of entrance signage, monuments and associated landscaping, all as more
particularly described herein.

1.17. "Fire Suppression Easement” shall mean all of that land area identified on the
Subdivision Plats as ‘Fire Suppression Easement’ and any easement agreement attendant thereto and
shall be subject to the restrictions contained in such recorded easement agreement, this Declaration
and to all rules, laws, regulations, ordinances, covenants, and requirements of applicable County,
State and Federal governmental and quasi-governmental authorities.

1.18. "Fire Suppression Tank" shall mean that underground water tank installed in the
Fire Suppression Easement.

1.19. "Forest Buffer Easement” or "Forest Buffer Easement Area" shall mean any
Forest Buffer Fasement as designated on the recorded Subdivision Plats for Montclair (as defined
below) and any easement agreement attendant thereto.

1.20. "Forest Conservation Easement" or “Forest Conservation Easement Area” shall
mean any Forest Conservation Easement as designated on the recorded Subdivision Plats for
Montclair (as defined below) and any easement agreement attendant thereto.

1.21. "Historic Swale" shall mean those areas of Lot Nos. 10, 11 & 12 identified by the
Hearing Officer for Baltimore County as deserving special considerations and restrictions.

1.22. "Lot" or "Lots" shall mean any of the lots of ground shown on the recorded
Subdivision Plats, as hereinafter defined, designated as Lot Nos. 1 through and including 16, together
with 18020 York Road and 18034 York Road (as defined below).

1.23. "Member" shall meari all persons or entities, collectively, who are an Owner (as
defined below) of any Lot. '

1.24. "Owner" shall mean the record owner, whether one or more persons or entities, of
the fee simple title to any Lot or, if a Lot is subject to a reversion reserved in a lease redeemable
pursuant to Title 8 of the Real Property Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, the owner of the
leasehold interest, and not the holder of title as such of the reversionary interest; including contract
sellers, but excluding those having such interest merely as security for the performance of an
obligation.
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1.25. "Parcels A & B" shall mean Parcel ‘A’ and Parcel ‘B’ as shown on the recorded
Subdivision Plat. As shown on the Development Plan, Parcel A is to be conveyed to the owner of
the property known as 18020 York Road and Parcel B is to be conveyed to the owner of the property
known as 18034 York Road.

1.26. "Plat" shall mean, individually and collectively, the Subdivision Plats as defined
below.

1.27. "Property" shall mean that certain property identified as Lot Nos. 1 through and
including 16, 18020 York Road and 18034 York Road, all Association Property and Parcels A & B,
together with all road areas, road widening areas, easements and stormwater managementreservation
areas as shown on the Subdivision Plats defined in Section 1.30.

1,28, "Structure" means any thing or device the placement of which upon the Property
(or any part thereof) may affect the appearance of the Property (or any part thereof) including, by way
of illustration and not limitation, any building, trailer, garage, porch, shed, greenhouse, or bath
house, coop or cage, covered or uncovered patio, swimming pool, spa, Jacuzzi, basketball apparatus,
play sets, clothesline, radio, television or other antenna, fence, sign, curbing, paving, wall, roadway,
walkway, exterior light, mailboxes, landscape, hedge, trees, shrubbery, signboard or any temporary
or permanent living quarters (including any house trailer) or any other temporary or permanent
improvement made to the Property or any part thereof. “Structure” shall also mean (i) any
excavation, fill, ditch, diversion dam or other thing or device which affects or alters the natural flow
of surface waters from, upon or across the Property, or which affects or alters the flow of any waters
in any natural or artificial stream, wash or drainage channel from, upon or across the Property, and
(if) any change in the grade of the property (or any part thereof) of more than twelve (12) inches from

that existing at the time of first ownership by a Class A Member hereunder, as defined in Article 4
hereof.

1.29. "Subdivision" shall mean th